Real estate1 127,198 DCF
Model/
Income

Approach

Discount Rate 7%-10% 1%/-1% 9,122 (8,445)

European Micro
cap portfolio

217,811 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.3x-9.1x
(7.4x)

0.5x/-0.5x 10,934 (10,357)

Discount to
Average Multiple

0%-43%
(31%)

5.0%/-5.0% 8,895 (8,398)

Mezzanine
portfolio

2,955 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x-8.0x
(7.0x)

0.5x/-0.5x 329 (329)

Discount to
Average Multiple

10% 250 (250)

Bank debt 11,085 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

0.5x / -0.5x 0.5x/-0.5x – –

1 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in Real Estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the underlying
properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most significant unobservable
input affecting the measurement of fair value.

Condensed Interim Report and Financial Statements 29

Sub-portfolio

Carrying
value

28/02/2014
US$ ’000

Valuation
technique Unobservable inputs Ranges Sensitivity used Effect on fair value

US Micro cap
portfolio

287,792 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x - 9.0x
(7.2x)

0.5x / -0.5x (21,426) 19,256

Discount to
Average Multiple

0% - 40% (25%) 5.0% / -5.0% (28,087) 23,893

US Micro cap1
portfolio

23,563 Multiple of
Book Value

Multiple of
Book Value

1.5x  0.25x / -0.25x (3,293) 3,293

US Micro cap2
investments

30,205 Revenue
Multiple

Revenue
Multiple

0.4x 0.1x / -0.1x (6,169) 5,103

European Micro
cap portfolio

186,781 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.4x - 9.0x
(7.3x)

0.5x / -0.5x (11,010) 11,010

Discount to
Average Multiple

25% - 48%
(33%)

5.0% / -5.0% (9,730) 9,825

Mezzanine
portfolio

2,706 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x - 8.0x
(7.0x)

0.5x / -0.5x (342) 342

Discount to
Average Multiple

10% 5.0% / -5.0% (256) 256

Bank debt 11,810 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x 0.5x / -0.5x – –

Real estate3 112,792 DCF Model/
Income

Approach

Discount Rate 10% + 1% / - 1% (3,745) 3,922

Other
investments

10,587 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

7.5x 0.5x / -0.5x (447) 447

Discount to
Average Multiple

25% 5.0% / -5.0% (379) 379

1 Milestone Aviation valued using a different valuation method.
2 Dental Holdings valued using a different valuation method.
3 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in Real Estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the underlying

properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most significant unobservable
input affecting the measurement of fair value.

5.  Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of
Estimation Uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting